
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 02.06.14 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

10 June 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Grint   Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Brookbank 
 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Brown, Fittock, Neal, Orridge, Mrs. Purves and Towell 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 18 March 2014, as a correct 

record 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already registered. 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

 
4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 

Committees to the Committee's reports or 

recommendations: 

Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee – 

25 March 2014 

 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 

5. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

6. External Audit - Audit Committee Update  (Pages 17 - 36) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

7. External Audit - Annual Audit Plan  (Pages 37 - 54) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

8. Anti- Fraud Team Report 2013/14  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
Glen Moore 

Tel: 01322343240 

9. Report on Internal Audit Recommendations 

Outstanding  

 

 

(Pages 61 - 76) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 



 

 

10. Annual Self Assessment Review of the 

effectiveness of Internal Audit Service 2013/14  

(Pages 77 - 116) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

 
11. Internal Audit Annual Report - 2013/14  (Pages 117 - 140) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

12. Report on the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards  

 

(Pages 141 - 162) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

13. Annual Governance Statement 2013/14  (Pages 163 - 180) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

14. Draft Strategic Risk Register  (Pages 181 - 198) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

15. Statement of Accounts 2013/14 - Member 

Working Group  

 

(Pages 199 - 200) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

16. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  (Pages 201 - 210) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

17. Work Plan  (Pages 211 - 212) 

 
 

 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

(At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items. During any such 

items which may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

    

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

21 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Ms. Chetram, Fittock, McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. Purves and 

Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Cook 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. George and Mrs. Parkin were also present. 

 

 

 

30. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 14 January 2014 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 

31. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

32. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations (if any)  

 
There were none.  

 

33. Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

 
The Committee noted that a report on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) would be 

going to Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee on 25 March 2014, and 

noted also that the CIL finances would be monitored by the Local Plannin
[...]
Risk and Anti-Fraud 

Manager informed Members that this could be added to the 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan 

within existing contingency arrangements.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the draft Internal Audit Plan be approved, subject to the inclusion 

of a short review of postal arrangements.   

 

35. Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a report which detailed the progress 

made by the Audit Team in delivering the 2013/14 Annual Internal Audit Plan and the 

outcomes of final internal audit reports since the meeting of the Committee on 14 

January 2014.  Members were advised that since the agenda was published, nearly all of 

the Audit reports were now at feedback or draft report stage. Repair and Maintenance 

Arrangements was the only audit review outstanding, and this was being carried forward 

to the 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan. Due to operational reasons it was not possible to 

carry out this review during the current financial year.  

 

In response to further questions the Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager explained that 

there was an initial impact on the progress of the Internal Audit Plan, due to long term 

sickness of a staff member. However, this has been addressed by the recruitment of 

agency staffing resources. The Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager also indicated that the 

officer on long term sickness was expected to return at the end of March. Members 

expressed the need to ensure that the audit team was appropriately resourced, in order 

to facilitate effective delivery of all assurance requirements.    

 

A Member raised a query regarding a recommendation in a report issued since the last 

meeting of the Committee. The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager advised that when 

staff left the Council there should be a minimal delay between the time they left and the 

[...]
ry requirements.  

 

In response to a question, the Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager advised Members that 

succession planning would be included within the strategic risk register which was 

currently being updated to reflect recent developments; and would be sent to Members 

for their consideration at the next meeting of the Committee.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That Cabinet be recommended to adopt the Council’s Risk 

Management Strategy.  

 

37. Work Plan  

 
The Chairman advised Members that the New Audit Standards full report and Strategic 

Risk Register would move to the work plan for June 2014. He suggested that CIL be 

moved to the meeting in September 2014. He also advised that he would contact 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 18 March 2014 

24 

 

members on an individual basis for their views and comments on the effectiveness of the 

Audit Committee in its first year of operation.  

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.53 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 18.03.2014 

Action Description Status and last updated  Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 
That the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager 

produce details of the progress in implementing 

audit recommendations at future meetings.  

 

A report on this will be presented to all 

future meetings starting on 10/06/14. 

Bami Cole  

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



RESPONSES OF THE COUNCIL, CABINET OR COUNCIL COMMITTEES TO THE 

COMMITTEE'S REPORTS OR RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
 

Internal Audit Progress Report (Minute 17 Audit Committee 10 September 2013) contained 

a referral to the Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee which was considered 

at the meeting held on 25 March 2014.  The relevant Minute extract is set out below: 

 

 

Minute 35, Local Planning &
[...]
conduct of its business, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 

accounted for.  We have considered how the Council is fulfilling these responsibilities.  

15 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 7

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/
http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/
http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/


© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

P
age 54

A
genda Item

 7



 

ANTI-FRAUD TEAM REPORT 2013/14 

Audit Committee – 10 June 2014 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, Ext.7236, Glen Moore Ext. 3240. 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members note the content of the report 

and the work of the Anti-Fraud Team carried out in 2013/14 and that proposed for 

2014/15. 

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the work of the 

Anti-Fraud Team.  

Introduction and Background 

1 This report sets out details of the activities of the Anti-Fraud Team during 

2013/14, the team’s work plan for 2014/15 and the potential impact on fraud 

investigation services within Sevenoaks District Council caused by the creation of 

the Single Fraud Investigation Service (S-FIS).   

2 This is
[...]
he implementation of Internal Audit 

recommendations. This report is to update Members on progress of the 

implementation of recommendations agreed with management, and to report on 

outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 30 April 2014. 

2 The report will be presented to each future meeting of the Committee and will 

provide details to Members regarding Internal Audit recommendations, which have 

not been completed by management within the implementation due date. The 

report will also include any relevant explanations regarding the justification for the 

delay, or cancelation of recommendations. Where appropriate, Members may 

request responsible management to attend the meeting, or a future meeting of 

the Committee, to provide further information regarding the reasons for the delay 

and its implications.  

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

3 Appendix A provides a summary of the reports for which relevant management had 

agreed recommendation implementation dates for the period to 30 April 2014. 

Internal Audit has obtained the current status from the responsible managers, but 

it should be noted that, where implementation has been confirmed, Internal Audit 

has not yet undertaken any additional testing to verify this.  Implementation 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



 

checks will be carried out in due course, usually between 3 to 6 months of the 

agreed implementation date.  

  

4 Appendix B provides details of recommendations where management have 

advised Internal Audit that implementation of agreed actions has initially been 

delayed from the date originally stated.  Enquires with management indicates that 

satisfactory progress is being made, or proposed; and that there are no major 

concerns arising as a result of the change in implementation date. However 

Internal Audit will continue to monitor progress where appropriate and report back 

to the Audit Committee as necessary. 

5 Appendix C will provide details 
[...]
dentify any skills 

gaps that may remain 

following training. 

 

Low Agreed Action:  As Above 

 

Action Already taken: Further training is 

proposed for line managers and two further 

officers prepared to act as a sounding 

board and to give advice have been 

identified and agreed to do this.  These 

Officers are fully trained. 

 

Responsible Officer:  Chief Officer 

Communities & Business 

 

Recommendation Implementation Date: 

Following next training event 

 

As above. 

 

As above. 

 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

SERVICE 2013/14 

Audit Committee – 10 June 2014 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer  

Status: For Consideration  

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members approve the Annual Self-

assessment Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit Service 2013/14. 

Introduction 

1 This report deals with the outcome of the annual self-assessment review of the 

Council’s Internal Audit Function. It is the first report to be produced in accordance 

with the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which came into effect 

on 1 April 2013. Members of this committee had been briefed regarding the 

implications of the new standards in previous meetings of the committee. The new 

standards relate to all public sector internal audit functions and are mandatory. 

Appendix A sets out the details of the self-assessment, which was undertaken 

using the standardised checklist. The Audit Committee is required to consider the 

self-assessment of the effectiveness of Internal Audit as part of its standard terms 

of reference remit.  

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

2 Regulation 6.3 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 re
[...]
resolved, 
the chief audit executive must communicate the 
matter to the board. 

Y    

 Interpretation: 
The identification of risk accepted by management 
may be observed through an assurance or 
consulting engagement, monitoring progress on 
actions taken by management as a result of prior 
engagements, or other means. It is not the 
responsibility of the chief audit executive to resolve 
the risk. 

    

 

Page 116

Agenda Item 10



 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

Audit Committee – 10 June 2014 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration  

Key Decision:   No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members: 

a)  approve the work of the Internal Audit Team for 2013/14; and 

b)  support the Audit Manager’s Annual Assurance opinion that the Council had 

effective internal controls and governance arrangements in place for delivering its 

objectives and the management of its business risks. 

Introduction 

1 This report sets out the achievements of the Internal Audit team in delivering the 

assurance requirements for the period April 2013 to March 2014. This is the 

second report of its kind to the new Audit Committee and is in compliance with the 

committee’s terms of reference remint, to review and support the work of Internal 

Audit in delivering the assurance requirement for the Council.  

2 The report is prepared in compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2011, and professional guidance issued by CIPFA. The report also took account of 

the outcome of the review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function which 

is attached as a separate agenda item for this meeting. Members may note that 

this report also supports the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which 

will also be considered by this committee along with the Statements in
[...]
dit manual should also be revised and updated to ensure compliance with 
the requirements of the standards.(Para 8.3.2, 8.5.3 and 8.6) 

ARAFM IDEA already 
purchased.  
Looking at 
options for 
audit 
management 
software 
Manual being 
updated 

    

 

P
age 162

A
genda Item

 12



 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 

Audit Committee – 10 June 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  It be resolved that the Annual Governance 

Statement for 2013/14, which accompanies the Council’s Accounts, be agreed. 

Reason for recommendation: the committee is required to consider the Council’s Annual 

Governance Statement as part of its terms of reference remit, in compliance with 

statutory requirements.  

Introduction and Background 

1 Sevenoaks District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 

conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards, good governance and 

that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for. In discharging this 

overall responsibility, the Council has to ensure that it has sound systems of 

internal controls and good governance arrangements in place to facilitate the 

exercise of its duties. Additionally, the Council is required to continuously review 

these arrangements and to ensure that the arrangements are considered by an 

appropriate body of the Council annually. This report sets out the governance 

arrangement and the system of internal control which operated during 2013/14 

and up to the time of the review.  

Ownership of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

2 The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document which explains the 

Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employs to manage the 

risk of failure to achieve strat
[...]
 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole  Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

Review the Draft Strategic Risk Register and make recommendations for any further 

amendments or additions to the register.  

Reason for recommendation: Review of the Council’s Draft Strategic Risk Register by the 

Audit Committee helps to ensure that a wide range of view points are taken in to account 

in assessing the risk’s the Council faces in delivering the Vision and Promises set out in 

the Corporate Plan. 

Introduction and Background 

1 It is a requirement of the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference to maintain an 

overview of the effective development and operation of risk management in the 

Council. 

2 At the Committee’s meeting in January 2014 it considered and approved the 

revised Risk Management Policy Statement and in March 2014 recommended 

that the Risk Management Strategy be adopted by the Cabinet, which it do so in 

April 2014.   

3 This report provides Members with the opportunity to review and comment on the 

Council’s Draft Strategic Risk Register.  The Draft Register has been developed by 

Officers, taking in the views of the Officers Risk Management Group, Service 

Managers and Chief Officers.  It sets out those risks that Officers consider could 

prevent the Council delivering the Vision and Promises set out in the Council’s 

Corporate Plan. 

4 The consideration of the Draft Register by the Audit Committee provides an 

opportunity for Members to input their views and provides for a more robust 

assessment of the risks faced by the Council.  The views of the Audit Committee 

Page 181

Agenda Item 14



 

will be taken in to account before Cabinet is asked to review and adopt the Draft 

Risk Register at a future meeting. 

Draft Strategic Risk Register 

5 Provided as Appendix A to this report is the Council’s Draft Strategic Risk Register.  

The Draft Register has been updated to reflect the introduction of the Council’s 

new Corporate
[...]
dit - Annual Audit Plan - Appendix A

	8 Anti- Fraud Team Report 2013/14
	08 Anti-Fraud Team Annual Report Appendix A

	9 Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding
	09 Recommendations Outstanding Appendices A,B & C

	10 Annual Self Assessment Review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit Service 2013/14
	10 Review of Efectivenes of Internal Audit - Appendix A

	11 Internal Audit Annual Report - 2013/14
	11 Internal Audit Annual Report 2013-14 - Appendix A

	12 Report on the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
	12 PSIAS Report - Appendix A - 27 May 2014
	12 PSIAS Action Plan - Appendix B - May 2014

	13 Annual Governance Statement 2013/14
	13 Appendix A Ann Gov Stmnt 2013-14
	13 Appendix B Gov Action Plan 2013-14

	14 Draft Strategic Risk Register
	14 Draft Strategic Risk Register - Appendix A

	15 Statement of Accounts 2013/14 - Member Working Group
	16 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
	16 Self-assessment of the Audit Committee Appendix A
	16 Self Assessment of the Audit Committee Appendix B

	17 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brookbank 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Orridge, Mrs. Purves and Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown, Fittock and Neal. 

 

 Cllr. Ramsay was also present. 

 

 

 

Cllr. Brookbank in the Chair. 

 

1. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 18 March 2014 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record. 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

3. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meeting were noted. 

4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  

 
The response from the Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee to Minute 17 

Audit Committee 10 September 2013, was noted. 

5. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  

 
It was noted that 3 (p) of the Terms of Reference would be reviewed as fell more into the 

remit of the Governance Committee. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

6. External Audit - Audit Committee Update  

 
Mr Andy Mack (Engagement Lead) and Mr Geoffrey Bannister (Audit Manager), from 

Grant Thornton presented their Audit Committee update.  The paper also included a 

summary of emerging national issues and developments and a number of challenge 

questions I respect of these merging issues.  To date they reports the audit was 

progressing to plan and good arrangements continued to be in place.  In response to 

questions Members were advised that compared to a couple of years ago there had been 

significant improvement in the joint working arrangements with Dartford Borough Council 

on governance and record keeping. 



Audit Committee - 10 June 2014 

2 

 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

7. External Audit - Annual Audit Plan  

 
Mr Andy Mack and Mr Geoffrey Bannister (Audit Manager presented the Audit Plan which 

highlighted the key elements of their 2013/14 external audit strategy for the Council.  

The three main areas were financial statements, value for money and housing benefits.  

The Council had a good track record of accounts preparation with only some minor 

presentational issues.  The audit fee would be the same as the previous year.   

 

In response to questions Mr. Mack advised that the adoption of the international 

financial standards had meant more information on the accounts, but it was time now to 

cut back.  It would be possible to streamline the accounts by removing notes that were 

not material or did not add value to the user.  Ways of streamlining the accounts would 

be discussed with the Chief Finance Officer.   

 

The Chief Finance Officer stated that Department for Local Communities and Local 

Government proposal to being forward the timetable for closure of accounts by up to two 

months could in reality lead to a lot of assumptions and estimates to achieve the 

deadline.  Mr. Mack believed it would be possible without. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

8. Anti- Fraud Team Report 2013/14  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Officer presented a report which set out details of the 

activities of the Anti-Fraud Team during 2013/14, the team’s work plan for 2014/15 and 

the potential impact on fraud investigation services within Sevenoaks District Council 

caused by the creation of the Single Fraud Investigation Service (S-FIS).  He further 

advised that a date had now been received for the transfer of Sevenoaks District Council 

staff would be eligible for transfer to the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), as 

February 2016.  Negotiations would commence six months prior to this.  The S-FIS would 

only investigate welfare fraud and so the investigation of fraud within Council Tax 

Support claims and Council Tax (discounts and exemptions) would remain the 

responsibility of the local authority. 

 

A Member queried whether more money was being retrieved than spent to retrieve.  The 

Officer reported that more fraud was being detected but as to the monetary value this 

was constant.  The recent amount discovered was the highest from the last four years.  

However they only assisted with the detection of the fraud not the retrieval.  With regards 



Audit Committee - 10 June 2014 

3 

 

to Council Tax a post was currently funded by Kent County Council (KCC) as every £1 

retrieved, they received £0.84. 

 

Members agreed that it would be helpful to have some form of cost benefit analysis.  The 

Chief Finance Officer advised that as positions were part funded by Government but no 

funds formally identified it would be difficult  to differentiate. 

 

Action 1:  That the Chief Finance Officer and Chairman further investigate ways of 

bringing a cost benefit analysis to the Committee. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report and the work of the Anti-Fraud Team 

carried out in 2013/14 and that proposed for 2014/15, be noted. 

Cllr. Grint in the Chair. 

 

9. Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a report updating Members on 

progress of the implementation of recommendations agreed with management, and 

outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 30 April 2014.  A report would 

be presented to all future meetings providing details on Internal Audit recommendations 

which had not been completed by management within the implementation due date.  It 

would also include any relevant explanations for delay or cancelation of 

recommendations. Where appropriate, Members would be able to request responsible 

management to attend to provide further information regarding the reasons for the delay 

and its implications. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That 

a) the information in Appendix A to the report be noted; and 

 

b) the reasons for delayed implementation be noted, and the revised dates for 

implementation provided by management, as noted in Appendix B to the 

report, endorsed. 
 

10. Annual Self Assessment Review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit Service 

2013/14  

 

The Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a report concerning  the outcome of 

the annual self-assessment review of the Council’s Internal Audit Function.  It was the 

first report to be produced in accordance with the new Public Sector Internal Audit 



Audit Committee - 10 June 2014 

4 

 

Standards (PSIAS) which came into effect on 1 April 2013.  The new standards related to 

all public sector internal audit functions and were mandatory. Appendix A to the report 

set out the details of the self-assessment, which was undertaken using the standardised 

checklist.  

Members commented that the template produced a a very detailed review.  The Audit 

Risk and Anti Fraud Manager advised that it was recommended that once every five 

years there should be an external assessment. 

Mr. Mack reported that mid Kent (Ashford Borough Council, Maidstone Borough Council, 

Swale Borough Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council) had just had the first 

external review of the country, the details of which were now public.  The Institute of 

Internal Auditors had carried this out.  It was agreed that the Committee should be 

involved in the appointment process of the external reviewers. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the Annual Self-assessment Review of the Effectiveness of 

Internal Audit Service 2013/14, be approved. 

 

11. Internal Audit Annual Report - 2013/14  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a report setting  out the achievements 

of the Internal Audit team in delivering the assurance requirements for the period April 

2013 to March 2014.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That 

a) the work of the Internal Audit Team for 2013/14 be noted and approved; and 

 

b) the Audit Manager’s Annual Assurance opinion that the Council had effective 

internal controls and governance arrangements in place for delivering its 

objectives and the management of its business risks, be supported. 

  

12. Report on the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a one off report setting out the 

Council’s readiness to implement the new Public Sector Internal Audit standards.   

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 



Audit Committee - 10 June 2014 

5 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report on the implementation of the new Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards and the proposals for achieving full compliance be approved. 

 

13. Annual Governance Statement 2013/14  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which he 

advised was an important corporate document which explained the Council’s governance 

arrangements and controls it employed to manage the risk or failure to achieve strategic 

objectives.   The Council was responsible for ensuring that its business was conducted in 

accordance with the law, proper standards, good governance and that public money was 

safeguarded and properly accounted for.  The document was owned by all Senior Officers 

and Members of the Council. 

 

The Chief Executive, Chief Officers and more managers than in previous years had been 

involved in the process and had completed a detailed questionnaire to raise any issues 

that could be included in the AGS.  The Internal Audit Team had also analysed the 

previous years AGS and minutes of various meetings held during the year to ensure that 

everything was included.  This was a more detailed process than used in previous years 

as the importance of the document continued to increase.  The AGS confirmed that the 

Council had sound systems of internal control and good governance arrangements in 

place in 2013/14. 

 

It was noted that reference to the ‘District Auditor’ needed to be changed to ‘External 

Auditor.’ 

 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

 

Resolved:  That the Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14, which 

accompanies the Council’s Accounts, be agreed. 

14. Draft Strategic Risk Register  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a report which gave Members the 

opportunity to review and comment on the Council’s Draft Strategic Risk Register.  The 

Draft Register had been developed by Officers, taking in the views of the Officers Risk 

Management Group, Service Managers and Chief Officers.  It set out risks that Officers 

considered could prevent the Council delivering the Vision and Promises set out in the 

Council’s Corporate Plan. 

 

The Chairman noted that the survey had identified the need for risk management 

training and it had been the intention to deliver this at the meeting but he had felt that 

that the agenda was already to full so training should be held on another occasion. 

 



Audit Committee - 10 June 2014 

6 

 

Action 2: The Chairman, Chief Finance Officer and Audit Risk and Anti Fraud 

Manager to meet and discuss training. 

 

It was agreed that this was a document that should be considered more regularly and in 

more detail throughout the year. 

 

Action 3:  The Chairman, Chief Finance Officer and Audit Risk and Anti Fraud 

Manager to meet and discuss how best to address this for the rest of the year. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the Draft Strategic Risk Register be agreed with no further  

recommendations, amendments or additions. 

15. Statement of Accounts 2013/14 - Member Working Group  

 
Members considered setting up working group to review the 2013/14 Draft Statement of 

Accounts and recommend any changes to the Foreword and presentational changes to 

facilitate better comparison of information between years. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) a Member Working Group be set up to review the 2013/14 Draft Statement 

of Accounts; and 

 

b) the membership consist of Councillors Mrs Bayley, Brookbank, Fittock and 

Grint, with the Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources, Cllr Ramsay, and 

Deputy Portfolio Holder , Cllr Firth invited to attend. 

 

16. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  

 
The Chairman introduced the report of the Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager, which put 

forward proposals for assessing the achievements for the Audit Committee for the year 

2013/14, its first full year of operation.   

 

Looking at the responses received to the survey it was agreed that it was helpful to have 

Grant Thornton present for at least three meetings during the year, even thought they 

were only obliged to attend two.   

 

It was noted that the Constitution required an Annual report to Council on the work of the 

Committee.  It was agreed that it would be useful to amalgamated this work and place it 

on the Work Plan. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 



Audit Committee - 10 June 2014 

7 

 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the Annual Self-assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the 

Audit Committee 2013/14, be approved. 

17. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted.  Members discussed and agreed it would still be useful to have 

an update on any Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) arrangements at the next meeting.  

Implementation of Audit recommendations, and the Annual report to Council/ Review of 

Effectiveness report to be added to the meeting in March 215. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.50 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


